BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER G-215-15

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, BC V6Z2N3 CANADA
web site: http://www.bcuc.com

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, Chapter 473

and

Corix Multi-Utility Services Inc.
Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for Additional Capital and
Amended Rates for UniverCity Neighbourhood Utility Service on Burnaby Mountain

BEFORE: R. D. Revel, Commissioner December 30, 2015

ORDER
WHEREAS:

A. On November 26,2010, Corix Multi-Utility Services Inc. (Corix) filed an Application for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity (2010 CPCN) under sections 45 and 46 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) to
construct and operate an alternative energy-based district energy system for the UniverCity residential
community on Burnaby Mountain. Corix also sought approval undersections 56, 60, and 61 of the UCA fora
deemed capital structure, return on equity, longterm debtfinancing costs, alevelized rate structure and a
revenue deficiency deferral account;

B. On May 6, 2011, by Order C-7-11, the British Columbia Utilities Commission (Commission) granted a CPCN to
Corix to construct and operate the initial phase of the Neighbourhood Utility Service (NUS) districtenergy
utility at UniverCity using temporary natural gas central energy plants;

C. On March 2, 2015, the Commissionissued Order G-27-15 approving the Thermal Energy Systems Regulatory
Framework Guidelines (TES Guidelines). The TES Guidelines require Stream B TES utilities, tofileaCPCNin
cases where the ratio of the capital costs of the planned extension to the initial capital cost of the TES, plus
any previous extensions, exceeds one;

D. On October7, 2015, Corixfiled anapplication fora CPCN foradditional capital and amended rates for
UniverCity NUS on Burnaby Mountain (Application), requesting approval under sections 45, 56, 60 and 61 of
the UCA for expenditures to replace and expand the capacity of the existing temporary natural gas facilities
(Project) with alarger capacity natural gas boiler plant, onthe basis of Corix’s interpretation of the TES
Guidelines. Corix stated that when combined with expenditures on the NUS to date, the replacement
triggers the requirementtofile aCPCN. As part of the Application, Corix also requested approval of
amended levelized rates;

w2



BRrITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER G-215-15

E. Corixestimatesthe total cumulative capital costs of the Projectfor2015-2020 to be approximately
$2,946,620 in nominal dollars. The Project replaces the existing 2.3 mega-Watt (MW) temporary boiler plant
with a larger 8 MW natural gas boiler plant, and distribution piping to allow connections to new buildings.
The 8 MW boilerplantisintendedto provide 100 percent of the thermal energy for the near future until itis
augmented by a low carbon energy source. The low carbon energy system will be the subject of afuture
CPCN applicationtothe Commission;

F. On October23, 2015, by Order G-173-15, the Commission proposed that a Streamlined Review Process
(SRP) was suitable forthe review of the Application, requested comments frominterveners on the
appropriateness of an SRP, and seta preliminary Regulatory Timetable. Of the registered interveners, the
British Columbia Sustainable Energy Association and the Sierra Club of British Columbia expressed their
support of the SRP. None of the otherinterveners expressed a disagreement with the SRP; and

G. On December 16, 2015, the SRP took place.

NOW THEREFORE the British Columbia Utilities Commission orders as follows:

1. Corix Multi-Utility Services Inc.’s (Corix) request for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN)
undersection 45 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) is dismissed as unnecessary based on details provided
inthe Reasons forDecision (Reasons) attached as Appendix A.

2. Corixisdirectedtoreportits final actual installed costs forthe system within 30 calendar days of achieving
theinitial approved CPCN (C-7-11) connected load of 2,951 kilowatts or connected development of
92,542 m?, whichever occurs first.

3. Corixisdirectedtoremove boththe physical containerized 2.3 megawatt (MW) temporary energy centre
(TEC) and the soft costs attributable to the 2.3 MW TEC from rate base at the net book value when the new
8 MW TEC is inservice, as perdetails provided in the Reasons. At the time of its removal from rate base, the
2.3 MW TEC must be classified asanon-regulated asset.

4, Corixisdirectedtosubmitacompliance filing within 30days of the date of the attached Reasons which
shows the net book value of the physical containerized 2.3 MW TEC at the forecasttime of removal from
rate base (i.e. April 2016) and the netbook value of the soft costs attributable to the physical containerized
2.3 MW TEC at the forecast time of removal.

5. Corixisdirected as part of the compliance filingto provide the finalized rates and rate schedule to reflect
changes, if any, to the rates as a result of the Commission Panel’s determinations. Corixis also directed to
provide the finalized initial 2016 rate and 15-yearlevelized rate in dollars per megawatt hour, including
supporting calculations, and to explain any changes.

/3



BRrITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER G-215-15

6. Approvalisgrantedundersections 60 and 61 of the UCA as follows:

a. therate base as providedinSection 2.5.6 of the Application excluding the net book value of both the
physical containerized 2.3 MW TEC and the soft costs attributable tothe 2.3 MW TEC at the time the
new 8 MW TEC isin service;

b. therevenuerequirementasprovidedinSection 2.5.8of the Application and consistent withthe recent
Commission decisioninthe Phase 2 Generic Cost of Capital proceeding applicableto small thermal
energy utilities:

i. adeemedcapital structure of 57.5 percentdebtand 42.5 percentequity;

ii. longtermdebtfinancingcostsestimatedat3.75 percent;

iii. areturnonequityof 9.5 percent, whichisbased onthe currentlow risk benchmark equity
return plus 75 basis pointsto account for additional risk related to the development of the small
scale energy utility;

iv.  operatingcostsas setoutinSection2.5.4 of the Application; and
v. al5-yearlevelizedrate structure with 11yearsremaining, as setoutin Section 2.5.9 of the
Application; and

c. theaccountingtreatmentof the following:

i. anupdatedrevenue deferral accountwhichisusedtorecordthose portions of revenue
requirements which are notrecoveredin the early stages of development, with the goal of
complete recovery of the funds overthe 15-yearrate levelization period, as set outin Section
2.5.10 of the Application; and

ii.  therate designassetoutinSection2.5.11 of the Application.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, inthe Province of British Columbia, this 30" day of December 2015.

BY ORDER
Original signed by:

R. D. Revel
Commissioner
Attachment

Orders/G-215-15_Corix_CPCN-Additional-Ca pital_UniverCity-Rates-Decision



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15
Page 1 of 10

Corix Multi-Utility Services Inc.
Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for Additional Capital and

Amended Rates for UniverCity Neighbourhood Utility Service on Burnaby Mountain

REASONS FOR DECISION

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On October 7, 2015, Corix Multi-Utility Services Inc. (Corix)filed an application fora Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) for additional capital and amended rates for UniverCity Neighbourhood
Utility Service (NUS) on Burnaby Mountain (Application), requesting approval undersections 45, 56, 60 and 61
of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) forexpenditures to replace and expand the capacity of the existing
temporary natural gas facilities (Project) with alarger capacity boiler. The CPCN was applied for on the basis that
when combined with expenditures onthe NUS to date, the replacementtriggers the requirementtofile aCPCN
underthe Thermal Energy Systems Guidelines (TES Guidelines). As part of the Application, Corix also requested
approval of amended levelized rates.

Matters addressedinthe Application represent adjustmentstoratesand changesinthe energy systemas
originally builtand operated under Order C-7-11which granted a CPCN that allowed Corix to build and operate
theinitial phase of the UniverCity NUS as applied forin 2010.

In response to the Application, and by request from Corix with no disagreement frominterveners, the British
Columbia Utilities Commission (Commission), on October 23, 2015, determined by Order G-173-15 that a
Streamlined Review Process (SRP) subsequentto one round of information requests was suitable for the review
of the Application. The SRP took place on December 16, 2015.

The Strata Council of the owners of Origin (BCS1138), the Strata Council of the owners of Strata Plan EPS1458,
Creative Energy Vancouver PlatformsInc., the British Columbia Sustainable Energy Association and the Sierra
Club of British Columbia (BCSEA-SCBC) and British Columbia Old Age Pensioners Organisation et al. (BCOAPQO)
registered asinterveners. FortisBC Alternative Energy Services Inc. and FortisBC Energy Inc. registered as
interested parties. The only interveners attending the SRP were the BCSEA-SCBCand BCOAPO.

2.0 APPROVALS REQUESTED
In its Application Corix specifically requested approval of the following:
1. A Certificate of PublicConvenience and Necessity under section 45 of the UCA forthe constructionand
operationforthe expansion tothe approved temporary natural gas UniverCity NUS at UniverCity,

Burnaby, BC.

2. Approval undersections 56, 60 and 61 of the UCA forthe proposed revenuerequirements, rate design
and ratessetout in the Application as follows:

a. therate base as providedinSection 2.5.6 of the Application;
b. therevenuerequirementasprovidedinSection 2.5.8 of the Application and consistent with the

recent Commission decision in the Phase 2 Generic Cost of Capital proceedingapplicable to small
thermal energy utilities:



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15
Page 2 of 10

i. adeemed capital structure of 57.5 percentdebtand 42.5 percentequity;
ii. longtermdebtfinancingcosts estimated at3.75 percent;

iii. areturnonequityof9.5 percent, whichis based onthe currentlow risk benchmark equity
return plus 75 basis pointsto account for additional risk related to the development of the
small scale energy utility;

iv.  operatingcostsas setoutinSection 2.5.4 of the Application; and

v. an1l-yearlevelized rate structure with an overall 15-year plan compared tothe originally
approved 20-yearplan, as setout inSection 2.5.9 of the Application; and

c. theaccountingtreatmentof the following:

i.  anupdatedrevenue deferral accountwhichis usedtorecord those portions of revenue
requirements which are notrecovered in the early stages of development, with the goal of
complete recovery of the funds overthe 15-yearrate levelization period, as set outin
Section 2.5.10 of the Application; and

ii. therate designassetoutinSection2.5.11 of the Application.’

3.0 CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY — SECTION 45

In its Application, Corixapplied fora CPCN because its understanding of the TES Guidelinesisthatunder
Stream B Guidelines thermal energy utilities are required to file subsequent CPCN applications with the
Commission based on certain capital expenditure or rate impact thresholds. In section 2.4.5 of the TES
Guidelines (Extensions to a Stream B TES), the Commission states:

Once a CPCNis granted for a Stream B TES, a new CPCN Application may be required if the
TES Provider plans to construct or operate an extension to the TES. An extensionis a capital
addition to the system of a material dollaramount to provide additional capacity to meet
increased demand. If the ratio of the capital costs of the planned extensionto the initial
capital cost of the TES, plus any previous extensions, exceeds one, aCPCN isrequired. A
CPCNisalso requiredif, as a result of the extension, rates for existing customers will
increase by an amount greater than 10 percent...”

On page 40 of its Application, Corixprovided Table 22 (below) showing the approved CPCN capital of its fully
built-outtemporary solution as $3.252 million after Contributionsin Aid of Construction (CIAC) and its actual
costs to date of $4.404 million. Table 22 also shows thatit is proposingto spend an additional $2.946 million
(after CIAC) including approximately one quarter of thatamount representingthe new 8 megawatt (MW) energy
centre.

! ExhibitB-1, pp. 8-9
2 TES Guidelines, Section 2.4.5, p. 23



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15

Page 3 of 10
Table 22: Initial Phase Scope and Cost Comparison
ScoPe oF WORK Ll %PCN P?I'z:nc:‘?;:?
k) SOLUTION
Development — m?2 92,542 35,112 181,660 146,548
Load kW 2,951 1,576 7,714 6,138
No. of Connections 10 6 18 12
CEP Capacity MW 4.4 2.3 8 5.7
s |
TCEP 684 566 1,571 1,005
DPS 1,994 3,280 4,316 1,036
ETS 1,364 991 3,116 2,125
Solar Thermal 110 - - -
Dev/Legal/PM 90 407 740 333
Total Capital 4,242 5,244 9,743 4,499
CIAC (990) (840) (2,393) (1,553)
RATE BASE $3,252 $4,404 $7,350 $2,946

In BCUC IR1.1 Corix was asked whatits interpretation was of the TES Guidelinesin terms of defining the “initial
capital cost of the TES” system and Corix responded:

Corix interpreted the “initial capital cost of the TES” to be the dollar amountapproved by
the Commissioninthe 2011 CPCN decision. Based on this interpretation, the initial capital
cost of the TES as approved by the Commission was $3.252 million.>

The Panel notesthat Section 2.4.5 of the TES Guidelines has not heretofore been tested by previous applications
so no precedents existastoitsinterpretation. As aresult of the ambiguity this matter was furtherexplored
duringthe SRP.

Duringthe SRP, Mr. Wigington of Corix was asked if Corix would be troubled if the Commission ruled that Corix
didnot need a CPCN. His response indicated that if such were the case, Corix would still have the Rates
component of the application to be heard and that Corix would not be upsetifa CPCN were ruled as
unnecessary.’

* ExhibitB-2, BCUC IR 1.1
*SRP Tra nscript, pp. 93-95



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15
Page 4 of 10

Neither BCSEA-SCBC nor BCOAPO raised this matter specifically related to the CPCN portion of the Application
during questioning.

In final argument, Ms. Tuck for Corix requested that the Commission grant or confirmthe CPCN or in the
alternative orderthatan extension applicationis required. In support of the requestthata CPCN be granted,
Corix stated:

...we would submitthatthe application and the information provided in support shows that
the CPCNis necessary for publicconvenience and properly conserves the public interest.
The information we’ve provided includes factors relating to continued reliable service
serving the forecasted demands of the community, enhanced disclosure to the customers
withinthe community, continued commitmentto the energy objectives of the community,
the University, and the Province, and enhanced effectiveness and cost reasonableness of
the service.”

In final argument, BCOAPO did not oppose the granting of the CPCN; however, it did specifically request that the
Commissioninits decision provide some clarity with respect to the interpretation of Section 2.4.5of the TES
Guidelinesregarding whena CPCNisrequired. BCOAPO submitted that:

..thiswould be useful, not only for this application, but for subsequent applications
involving TEC utilities. ... But we thinkit would be helpful to clarify in particular whether
initial capital costs are the BCUC-approved costs or the actual capital costs of the project.
And alsowhetherthe rate impact threshold is based on nominal levelized rates and, if so,
overwhat period the levelization is.°

In final argument BCSEA-SCBC indicated that the CPCN passes the publicinterest test.’

In reply, Corix indicated thatit supported BCOAPO’s request that the Commission provide clarity on the
interpretation and intent of the TES Guidelines Section 2.4.5.

Commission discussion and determination

As noted earlier, Section 2.4.5 of the TES Guidelines has not heretofore been tested by previous applications so

no precedents exist as guidestoitsinterpretation. The Panel agrees that the question of whetherthe
interpretation of “initial capital costs” in Section 2.4.5 of the TES Guidelines means the actual (as built) capital
costs or the Commission approved capital costs should be dealt with at this time.

For the reasons below, the Panel finds thatinitial capital costs are the true and actual costs to build the initial
approved scope or phase of the projectas outlined in the initial CPCN application.

The “initial” CPCN approval largely addresses the need to construct a physical plant or system withinacertain
area and/orcapacity and scope for the publicconvenience and necessity. The cost estimate ina CPCN
applicationis helpful in clarifying and ensuring that the applicant has sufficiently defined the scope and
estimated, to alevel of reasonableness, the costs for which it may seek to earna return oninvested capital . Itis
the invested capital, meaning actual capital costs of construction, which are relevantasit pertains to the
approved scope of the CPCN.

> SRP Transcript, p. 107
®Ibid.,p. 111
7 Ibid., p. 110



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15
Page 5 of 10

In this particular case, the Panel has only to look at Table 22 on page 40 of the Applicationtosee the broad
variance between the CPCN approved and Actual (to date) resultsin both dollarterms and scope of progress.
The evidence givenisthatthe actual (to date) connected load is approximately one half the CPCN approved
load, the installed energy centre is roughly half of the approved capacity and only six actual connections to the
NUS have been made of the approved ten while at the same time that $4.404 million has been spent compared
to the CPCN estimate of $3.252 million.

The Panel has difficulty with the notion that by approvinga CPCN in this case it would be both approving costs
that exceeded estimates and some amount of ongoing build-out that was already approved within the original
CPCN.The Panel findsthatthe initial installed capital costs of the original CPCN scope are yetto be realized and
confirmed but based on the evidence provided by Corix thisamount would land somewhere between the
$4.404 millionincurred to date and the $7.350 million forecast foran expanded system and that the scope of
whatwould be an extension to the original approved CPCN would be somewhat less than the $2.946 million
statedin Table 22 to complete an expanded system.

Based on these figures the ratio of the capital costs of the planned extension (less than $2.946 million)tothe
initial capital cost of the TES, plus any previous extensions (greater than $4.404 million) will clearlybe lessthan
1.0 and therefore no CPCN isrequired according to the TES Guidelines.

Furtheron the need fora CPCN under Section 2.4.5 of the TES Guidelines, the Panel has also considered the
second criteria of whetherarate impact exceeding 10 percentisrelevant. Whilethis criterion was established to
identify potential rate shock for customers,® the TES Guidelines are unclear on how thisinterpretation translates
ina levelized rate design methodology. Notwithstanding, the Panel applies this criterion to the actual rates
being chargedto the customer.

Table 16 on page 27 of the Applicationillustrates the rate design and rate impact forecast by Corix. Based on the
levelized rate structure, itappearsthatthe rate increase yearoveryearis no more than 2 percent. Infact, the
rate increase in 2016 is only a 0.2 percentincrease over 2015 rates. Accordingly, the Panel confirms that the rate
impactthreshold hasnotbeen breached and therefore aCPCNisalso not required underthis criterion of the
TES Guidelines.

The Panel therefore dismisses the requestfora CPCN as it is not necessary in this case according to the TES
Guidelines but directs Corix to report its final actual installed costs for the system within 30 calendar days of
achieving the initial approved CPCN connected load of 2,951 kilowatts or connected development of

92,542 m?, whichever occurs first.

4.0 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS, RATE DESIGN, AND RATES — SECTION 60 AND 61
4.1 Salvage Value
Corix proposesto replace the existing 2.3 MW temporary energy centre (TEC) with alarger 8 MW TEC in 2016.

As part of its proposal, the existing 2.3 MW TEC would remaininrate base until suchtime as it is able to be re -
deployed toanother project.’

8 TES Guidelines, Section 2.4.3, p. 22
° ExhibitB-1, p. 20.



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15
Page 6 of 10

Corix estimates that re-deployment will occurin 2021, at whichtime the boiler plant willbe re-deployedtothe
Oval Village District Energy Utility (DEU) project located in the City of Richmond.'° The Oval Village DEUis
another Corix project butis not directly connected to the UniverCity project.**

The forecast sales proceeds of $325,000 from re-deployment of the 2.3 MW boilers are recorded as a reduction
to the UniverCity rate base at the end of 2020. The sales proceeds are based on the appraised market salvage
value determined by the appraisal company Universal Appraisal.'” Corix confirms that it has an arm’s length,
third party relationship with Universal Appraisal.**

When asked whetherthe 2.3 MW TEC should be classified as nolonger “used and useful” once it has been
replaced by the new 8 MW TEC, Corix responded:

In the context of a mature utility, the asset would not typically be classified as used and
useful. In the case of UniverCity, Corix believes special consideration should be givenin
determining treatment of the asset giventhe uncertainty surrounding build-out, energy
demand, and the economicbenefits of replacing the asset before the end of its useful life.**

Based on the proposal put forthin the Application, the 2.3 MW TEC would remaininrate base and thus
depreciation and earned return would continue to be recovered from ratepayers until the assetis re -deployed
to the Oval Village DEU."”> When asked if there is a possibility that the re-deployment could be delayed, Corix
confirmed that there is a possibility of delay but submitted thatits estimated timeline “isareasonable
projection based on how that developmentis currently building out, and we feel thatitis likely that that piece of
equipmentwill be redeployed to that utility in 2020, if not even sooner, potentially.”*®

Corix alsosubmitted, however, thatthere is a possibility that the asset may not be re-deployed at all and that
thereisno formal, sighed agreementto provide assurance that the asset will be re -deployed. Corix further
submitted thatif there was no expected netbenefitto be received from the re-deployment of the asset, it
would remove the asset from rate base."’

Duringthe SRP, Corix was asked how it would proceed if the Commission directed Corixto remove the 2.3 MW
TEC from rate base at the time the assetisreplaced with the 8 MW TEC. Mr. Hickford-Kulak of Corix responded
as follows:

Corix would simply remove itbased onits current net book value at the time it was directed
to remove thatassetand that Corix would retainit on its owninternal balance sheet. And
when we were able to eithertransferorsell that asset, that Corix would see the net benefit
fromsellingthat asset as opposed to the UniverCity ratepayers.'®

1% ExhibitB-2, BCUC IR 1.5.2.1.
" Ibid., BCUC IR 1.5.2.

2 ExhibitB-1, p. 20.

'3 ExhibitB-2, BCUC IR 1.5.4.
" Ibid., BCUC IR 1.5.7.

> Ibid., BCUC IR 1.5.8.

% srp Transcript, p. 82.

Y Ibid., pp. 82-83.

" Ibid., p. 84.



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15
Page 7 of 10

Corix submitsthatthe netbook value (NBV) of the 2.3 MW TEC at the time of replacementin April 2016 is
$200,545."° The NBV of the 2.3 MW TEC was further clarified through Corix's responses to Commission staff
guestions provided in advance of the SRP as well through oral responsesto Commission staff questions du ring
the SRP.

Mr. Hickford-Kulak clarified thatthe NBV of $200,545 “only pertains to the cost of the actual physical
containerized asset” and does notinclude “the cost of the slab or the landscaping orthe above ground piping
and all the other stuff that would actually remain onssite.”*°

In additiontothese excluded costs described by Mr. Hickford-Kulak, the soft costs attributable to the 2.3 MW
TEC are also excluded from the NBV of $200,545. These soft costs are described as “CEP Engineering” and “CEP
Corix Project Management” and have a combined NBV of approximately $108,151 at the time of replacementin
April 2016.”" Corix forecasts project managementand construction management costs at approximately 6
percent of the total capital costs. Mr. Hickford-Kulak stated at the SRP that “the 6 percentwould representthe
project managementand construction management costs associated with implementing that infrastructure.” >

The total NBV of the 2.3 MW TEC at the end of April 2016 is approximately $394,653. Thisamountis comprised
of the NBV of the “actual physical containerized asset” ($200,545), the NBV of the soft costs attributable to the
2.3 MW TEC ($108,151), and the NBV of the other physical assets which willremain on site and will continue to
be used in the future ($85,957).%3

Immediately precedingits final oral submission, Corix provided afurtherresponsetoits proposed treatment of
the 2.3 MW TEC if it was directed to remove the asset from rate base upon replacement by the 8 MW TEC:

..l understand thatkeepingitenteredinrate base may notbe an option, and | think we
were told about two choices. One might be puttinginto a deferral account, and the other
would be puttingitinto plantheld forfuture use. Again, back to the spiritand the principles
inthis developing utility, where you have atemporary gas plantand you don’tknow when
exactlyyou’ll be takingit out of service, but have the flexibility to possibly do that early if
you have a bettersolution, that’s more efficientand serve the growth there. So, given the
situation we’re in, and the plan we had for the temporary facility, ifitis notin a rate base,
we thinkit’s appropriate to move that over to a deferral account, and provided that deferral
account is earning the same rate of return as the existing deferralaccount.”*

In its final oral submission, BCOAPO stated the following:

..the assetshould be removed from rate base. There is an issue about —in this proceeding
about the treatment of assetsthatare no longerused or useful, which this 2.3 megawatt
TEC won’t be after2016. Andin our submission, itshould not continue to earn a rate of
return, regardless of whetherit’s considered to be in rate base or whetherit’'s putintoa
deferral account makes actually very little difference if the proposal is thatit would earn the
same rate of return regardless, when it’s not actually being used to provide service. ”®

'% ExhibitB-2, BCUC IR 1.5.10.

9 SRP Tra nscript, p. 19.

*! Calculated based on ExhibitB-7, BCUC IR 3-A, Table C.
22 5Rp Transcript, p. 25.

23 Calculated based on ExhibitB-7, BCUC IR 3-A, Table C.
>4 SRP Transcript, pp. 105-106.

*> Ibid., p. 112.



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15
Page 8 of 10

Corix responded to BCOAPQ’s submission as follows:

In respect of the second pointrelating to disposal of the boilerand treatment of the boiler,
Corix believes the treatment proposed underthe deferral accountis reasonable andit’s
reasonable that Corix be allowed to earnareturn on capital investment. And Corix commits
to exercising every ability to dispose of the asset during the period thatit’s heldin the
deferral account.”®

Corix further submitted:

..we [Corix] believeit’s reasonable that we be allowed to earn a return on our capital
investment, butthe disposal of the assetif possible toathird party would resultin...areturn
going back to the core market.”’

Commission determination

There are a numberofissuesarising regarding the treatment of the 2.3 MW TEC once itis replaced by the new

8 MW TEC. Based on the evidence, itis clearthat upon replacement by the 8 MW TEC, the existing 2.3 MW TEC
willnolongerbe “usedand useful”inthe UniverCity NUS. Accordingly, the Panel findsitis notappropriate for
the 2.3 MW TEC toremaininrate base and for the costs to continue to be recovered from UniverCityratepayers
once the new 8 MW TEC has beeninstalled.

The Panel has considered the evidence putforth by Corix regarding the net book value of the 2.3 MW TEC at the
time of replacementin April 2016. The Panel accepts that certain costs attributable to this asset, such as
landscaping, concrete slabs and above ground distribution piping will continue to be used once the 8 MW TEC is
inservice and therefore should remainin rate base and continue to be recovered from ratepayers. However, the
Panel does notagree that the softs costs attributable to the 2.3 MW TEC should remaininrate base.

As part of the construction and completion of the 2.3 MW TEC, Corix has incurred project managementand
engineering costs which have been capitalized and included in rate base. Corix will incur further project
management and engineering costsin orderto complete the installation of the new 8 MW TEC. The Panel does
not consideritappropriate thatthe UniverCity ratepayers should continue to pay for the soft costs attributable
to the 2.3 MW TEC when they are nolongerreceiving service from that asset while also being required to pay
for the soft costs attributable tothe new 8 MW TEC. Therefore, at the time of replacement with the 8 MW TEC,
the Panel directs Corix to remove from rate base the net book value of both the physical containerized 2.3
MW TEC and the soft costs attributable to the 2.3 MW TEC.

Based on the information provided by CorixinTable Cinresponse to Commission staff'sadvanced SRP question
No. 3-A, itis clearthat Corix capitalized atotal of $121,442 in soft costs which have been attributed to the

2.3 MW TEC.”® It is not clear, however, based on Table C, whether all of these soft costs relate to the engineering
and management of the physical containerized asset, orif some of the soft costs relate to the landscapingand
other capital components which will remaininrate base once the 8 MW TEC has beeninstalled. Therefore, the
Panel directs Corix to submita compliance filing to the Commission within 30 days of the date of these
Reasons for Decision which shows the netbook value of the physical containerized 2.3 MW TEC at the
forecast time of removal from rate base (i.e. April 2016) and the net book value of the soft costs attributable

*% Ibid., p. 114.
*” Ibid., pp. 114-115.
28 Calculated based on ExhibitB-7, BCUC IR 3-A, Table C.



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15
Page 9 of 10

to the physical containerized 2.3 MW TEC at the forecast time of removal. Corixis directed as part of the
compliance filing to provide the finalized rates and rate schedule to reflect changes, if any, to the rates as a
result of the Panel’s determinations. Corix is also directed to provide the finalized initial 2016 rate and 15-year
levelized rate in dollars per megawatt hour, including supporting calculations, and to explain any changes.

The remainingissue forthe Panel to consideristhe appropriate treatment of the 2.3 MW TEC once it has been
removed from rate base. The Panel acknowledges Corix’'s proposal to place the assetin adeferral account
earninga return based on the Company’s weighted average cost of capital until such time asthe assetisre-
deployed. The Panel also acknowledges Corix's submissions that any net benefits received from re -deployment
of the asset would flow back to UniverCity ratepayers. However, the Panelhas anumber of concerns ab out this
proposal. First, thereisarisk that re-deployment of the asset could be delayed beyond the anticipated five-year
timelineorthatre-deployment does notoccurat all. Thisis especially concerningin light of the lengthy lag
betweenwhenthe assetisremoved fromrate base and whenitis expected to be re-deployed. This puts the risk
entirely onthe customers of NUS where Corix has the most ability to control the timing and negotiation for
sellingorre-deployingthe asset.

Second, thereisariskthat evenifthe re-deployment does occuras planned, the actual salvage proceeds
received forthe asset may be less than the forecastamount of $325,000. The estimated salvage valueisbased
on an appraisal of the asset’s value as of 2015. While the Panel acknowledges Corix’s statements thatitexpects
the assetto preserveitscurrentassessedvalueoreventoincrease invalue overtime, the Panel does not
considerthe evidence onthe record in this proceeding sufficient to support these statements.

Third, Corix confirmed during the SRP thatits proposal to re-deploy the assetto the Oval Village DEUisa
managementdecision and thatit had not at this time considered the possibility of attempting to sell the asset
on the open marketto an independent third party.”® While the Panel understands that Corix seeks to find the
most optimal solution forre-purposing of the 2.3 MW TEC, the Panel notes that the Oval Village DEUis alsoa
Corix DEU projectand therefore is cognisant of the potential for there to be conflicts between the bestinterests
of the UniverCity ratepayers and the bestinterests of the future Oval Village DEU ratepayers.

In consideration of the above, the Panelfinds the risks to UniverCity ratepayers to be too high to justify any
potential benefits which may accrue to ratepayers from the future re-deployment of the 2.3 MW TEC. The Panel
rejects Corix’s proposal to hold the 2.3 MW TEC in a deferral account and to continue to earn a weighted
average cost of capital return on the asset. The Panel directs Corix to remove the 2.3 MW TEC from rate base
at the previously directed net book value at the time the new 8 MW TEC is in service and to classify the 2.3
MW TEC as a non-regulated asset.

4.2 Revenue Deficiency Deferral Account

Pursuantto Order C-7-11, Corix was approved to levelize rates forthe UniverCity NUS project over 20 years
through the use of the revenue deficiency deferral account (RDDA). The RDDA isincludedinrate base and earns
a return based on Corix’s after-tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC).*°

Corix submits that withits updated project assumptions, it now proposes to recover the RDDA by the end of
year 15 instead of year 20 and therefore requests approval to change the total levelization period from 20 years
to 15 years. This resultsin the RDDA being fully recovered by 2026.%'

9 SRP Tra nscript, p. 65.
3% ExhibitB-1, pp. 25-26.
* Ibid.



APPENDIX A
to Order G-215-15
Page 10 of 10

Based on Corix’srevised levelized rate structure proposedinthe Application, the 2016 rate to be charged to
UniverCity ratepayersis $109.27 per MWh and the 15-year levelized rate is $121.68 per MWh. Corix estimates
that the proposed change inlevelized rates resultsin anincrease of 2 percentto annual customer energy bills
for a typical 1,000 square foot suite.>”

Corix submits that the main driver behindits proposal to shorten the levelization periodis that the energy
volumes have increasedinrelationtothe costincreases, resultinginareduced levelized cost per unit of energy
overtime.*® Corix states that the advantages of reducing the RDDA recovery period are: (i) reduced financing
costs; and (ii) fairness between customers due to fewer costs being deferred to future periods and potentially
being charged to different customers.**

When asked to describe the disadvantages of reducing the RDDA recovery period, Corix responded thata
reduced recovery period resultsin higherrates to customersinthe earlieryears butalso points out that the
higherrates are offset by lower financing costsin the long term.*®

BCOAPO opposes the proposed reduction to the levelization period and argues thatred ucing the recovery
period of the RDDA from 20 years to 15 years “would increase rates —2016 rates by over 16 percent, as
compared to using a 20-year recovery period.”*°

Corix responded to BCOAPQ’s statements as follows:

...it’s Corix’s position that 15 years rather than 20 is a reasonable balance of acost burden
between currentand future customers and thatit’s a fair and balanced approach and that it
helps mitigate the risk to which a deferral accountis aimed at.>’

Commission determination

The Panel approves Corix’s request to reduce the overall levelization period from 20 years to 15 years, which
resultsin a remaining 11-year levelized rate structure. The Panel further approves Corix’s proposed
accounting treatment of the RDDA, which includes an updated total recovery period of 15 years. The Panel
considers the reduced RDDA recovery period proposed by Corix to be preferable because it reduces the amount
of accrued financing costs charged to ratepayers overthe life of the RDDA and it reduces the potential for
intergenerationalinequity.

The Panel also notes that BCOAPQO’s statement regardinga 16 percent rate increase in 2016 appears to be based
on a misunderstanding of the evidence. Whilethere may be a 16 percent differential between the alternatives
presented by Corixinresponse to BCUCIR 1.9.3, the actual rate increase experienced by ratepayersin 2016 as a
result of the change in levelization period is within the range of 2 percent when compared to 2015 rates
currently being charged to ratepayers.

*2 ExhibitB-1, p. 25.

3% ExhibitB-2, BCUC IR 1.9.2.
** Ibid., BCUC IR 1.9.4.

*® Ibid.

% SRP Transcript, pp. 112-113.
*” Ibid., p. 114.



	1.0 Introduction
	2.0 Approvals Requested
	3.0 Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity – Section 45
	4.0 Revenue requirements, rate design, and rates – Section 60 and 61
	4.1 Salvage Value
	4.2 Revenue Deficiency Deferral Account


